

Nos. 16-285 & 16-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
Fifth and Seventh Circuits

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION AND
RESPONDENT MURPHY OIL USA, INC.**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Epic Systems Corporation and
Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional counsel:

NOAH A. FINKEL
ANDREW SCROGGINS
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 8000
Chicago, IL 60606

*Counsel for Epic Systems
Corporation*

JEFFREY A. SCHWARTZ
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
1155 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 1000
Atlanta, GA 30309

DANIEL D. SCHUDROFF
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
666 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017

*Counsel for Murphy Oil
USA, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FAA AND THE NLRA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED HARMONIOUSLY TO MANDATE ENFORCING THE CLASS WAIVERS.....	3
A. Absent A Contrary Congressional Command, The NLRA Should Be Construed To Avoid Conflicting With The FAA’s Unambiguous Mandate.....	4
1. The FAA’s saving clause cannot serve as an alternative to the congressional-command test.....	5
2. Whether the class waivers violate the NLRA cannot be determined independently of the congressional- command test	9
3. There is no substantive-rights exception to the congressional- command test	10
B. The NLRA Lacks A Contrary Congressional Command.....	12
1. Section 7 does not clearly create a right to participate in joint legal proceedings	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Section 8 does not prohibit employers from channeling concerted activities into particular procedural mechanisms	18
3. At a minimum, employees should be permitted to waive their supposed right to participate in joint legal proceedings	19
4. The Board is not entitled to deference.....	22
II. IF THE FAA AND THE NLRA CANNOT BE HARMONIZED, THE FAA SHOULD BE GIVEN PRIORITY	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	21
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	4, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>AT & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	4, 8, 9
<i>Berkovitz v. Arbib & Houlberg, Inc.</i> , 130 N.E. 288 (N.Y. 1921)	6, 7
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22, 23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	11
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	12
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	10, 11, 12
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	21
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	3, 13, 14, 24
<i>Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940)	21
<i>NLRB v. Alt. Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	6, 15
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	16, 19
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	3
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	18
<i>Shearson / Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	5
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	5, 6, 7
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V</i> <i>Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	3
STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 2	4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	16
29 U.S.C. § 103	21
29 U.S.C. § 104	17
29 U.S.C. § 104(d)	17
29 U.S.C. § 151	18
29 U.S.C. § 157	15, 20
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	18
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	12
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	13, 16, 17
